hold any commodity derivatives (31 December
2019: nil).

The Group is exposed to commodity price
volatility on the sale of gold in concentrate,
which is priced on, or benchmarked to, open
market exchanges, specifically the London Metal
Exchange (“LME”). The exposure is outlined as
trade receivables – fair value through profit or
loss in note 5.

221

DRAGON MINING LIMITED
龍 資 源 有 限 公 司

Annual Report 2020
二 零 二 零 年 年 報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

23. 金融工具（續）

h) 敏感度分析
下列表格概述本集團金融資產
及負債對利率風險及外匯風險
的敏感度。如表中所示，倘有關
變量變動，所有其他變量維持
不變，除稅後溢利及權益會受
到影響（如以下所示）。於去年按
相同基準進行分析。

2020年12月31日

2019年12月31日

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

h) Sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity
of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities
to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.
Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the
tables, moved, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit and equity would have
been affected as shown. The analysis has been
performed on the same basis for the prior year.

31 December 2020

Interest rate risk
–0.25%

Interest rate risk
+0.25%

利率風險
–0.25%

利率風險
–0.25%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金

等價物 1 (36) (36) 36 36
Trade receivables – fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入
損益的貿易
應收款項 2 (10) (10) 10 10

Government bonds 政府債券 4 (14) (14) 14 14

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加
總額 (60) (60) 60 60

31 December 2019

Interest rate risk
–0.25%

Interest rate risk
+0.25%

利率風險
–0.25%

利率風險
+0.25%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金

等價物 1 (20) (20) 20 20
Trade receivables – fair value

through profit or loss
按公平值計入
損益的貿易
應收款項 2 (9) (9) 9 9

Government bonds 政府債券 4 (13) (13) 13 13

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加
總額 (42) (42) 42 42

23. 金融工具（續）

f) 外匯風險（續）

g) 商品價格風險
本集團面臨金價變動的風險。
作為本集團風險管理政策的一
部分，本集團可能不時使用各
種金融工具（如黃金遠期合約及
黃金認購期權），以降低項目壽
命收益流中不可預測波動的風
險。截至2020年12月31日止年
度，本公司並無訂立或持有任
何商品衍生工具。（ 2019年12月
31日：無）。

本集團於出售金精礦產品時面
臨商品價格波動的風險，該等
產品根據公開市場交易所（尤
其是倫敦金屬交易所（「倫敦金
屬交易所」））或以其為基準而定
價。有關風險概述於附註5內貿
易應收款項－按公平值計入損
益計量。

222

DRAGON MINING LIMITED
龍 資 源 有 限 公 司

Annual Report 2020
二 零 二 零 年 年 報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

23. 金融工具（續）

h) 敏感度分析（續）
20202年12月31日

2019年12月31日

1. 現金及現金等價物包括按浮動
利率及短期固定利率計息的通
知存款。

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

h) Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)
31 December 2020

Foreign exchange
–10%

Foreign exchange
+10%

外匯
–10%

外匯
+10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金

等價物 1 (1,008) (1,008) 1,008 1,008
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他

應收款項 2 (1,263) (1,263) 1,263 1,263
Intercompany loans 集團內公司間

貸款 3 (3,212) (3,212) 3,212 3,212

Financial liabilities 金融負債
Interest bearing liabilities 計息負債 59 59 (59) (59)

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加
總額 (5,424) (5,424) 5,424 5,424

31 December 2019

Foreign exchange
–10%

Foreign exchange
+10%

外匯
–10%

外匯
+10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
溢利 權益 溢利 權益

Note AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000 AU$’000
附註 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元 千澳元

Financial assets 金融資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金

等價物 1 (501) (501) 501 501
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他

應收款項 2 (804) (804) 804 804
Intercompany loans 集團內公司間

貸款 3 (1,961) (1,961) 1,961 1,961

Financial liabilities 金融負債
Interest bearing liabilities 計息負債 329 329 (329) (329)

Total (decrease)/increase （減少）╱增加
總額 (2,937) (2,937) 2,937 2,937

1. Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call at
floating and short-term fixed interest rates.

223

DRAGON MINING LIMITED
龍 資 源 有 限 公 司

Annual Report 2020
二 零 二 零 年 年 報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d) 綜合財務報表附註（續）

23. 金融工具（續）

h) 敏感度分析（續）
2. 貿易應收款項包括以美元計值

的金精礦及合質金應收款項5.0
百萬澳元（ 2019年：4.2百萬澳
元）。於年末後，本公司收到所
有以美元計值的金精礦及合質
金貿易應收款項的付款。

3. 集團內公司間貸款以澳元、瑞典
克朗及歐元計值。儘管該等貸款
於綜合賬目時被撇銷，但由於匯
率變動引致的貸款價值變動將
對綜合業績產生影響，因為不構
成申報實體於海外業務淨投資
一部分的集團內公司間貸款的
匯兌收益或虧損在綜合損益表
中確認。

4. 過往存放於瑞典及芬蘭政府機
構的計息環保現金債券。

i) 流動資金風險
流動資金風險來自本集團的金
融負債以及本集團隨後履行義
務償還其到期金融負債的能力。

綜合實體的目標為通過使用銀
行貸款及股本集資使資金的連